
Danby Products Limited, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9
Danby Products Inc. Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840

www.danby.com

ITEM CATEGORY
Owner’s Manual.............................1 - 13

FR ITEM CATEGORY
Manuel du propriétaire.................14 - 26

MODEL * MODÈLE

 DBEC42A41W

2026.04.28

Printed in China | Imprimé en Chine

O W N E R ’ S  M A N U A L 
M A N U E L  D U  P R O P R I É TA I R E 



1

Welcome to the Danby family. 

We are proud of our quality products and we believe in dependable service. We suggest 
that you read this owner’s manual before plugging in your new appliance as it contains 
important operation information, safety information, troubleshooting, and maintenance tips 
to ensure the reliability and longevity of your appliance. 

You are entitled to the warranty coverage as described in the owner’s manual provided with 
your new appliance.

1.	 Please write down your appliance information below. You must keep the original proof 
of purchase receipt to validate and receive warranty services. 

2.	Register your product online and fill out a survey to receive a FREE 2 MONTH 
WARRANTY EXTENSION. Follow the link below: 
www.danby.com/support/product-registration 

Need Help?

1.	Read your Owner’s Manual for installation help, troubleshooting, and maintenance 
assistance.

2.	Visit www.Danby.com to access self-service tools, FAQs and much more by searching 
your model number in the search bar.

3.	 For the Customer Service Support, please fill out the web form at: 
www.danby.com/support. Your submission will go directly to an expert on your 
particular appliance. 

Model Number: ____________________________________________________

Serial Number: ____________________________________________________

Date of Purchase: __________________________________________________

PARTS & SERVICE DISCLAIMER: Danby does not guarantee availability of all parts 
indefinitely, service manuals for every model, or availability of service technicians in all 
areas.



WARNING

1.	 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by manufacturer, its service agent or 
a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a 
hazard.

2.	 Household and indoor use only.
3.	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons 

(including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety. Children should be supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

4.	 Unplug the appliance during filling and 
cleaning.

5.	 Prior to cleaning or other maintenance, the 
appliance must be disconnected from the supply 
mains.

6.	 Non-specialized personnel or unauthorized 
repair personnel shall not to repair or modify the 
machine.

7.	 It is forbidden to operate with wet hands to 
avoid electric shock.

8.	 If the unit is not in use for a long time, unplug 
the power cord.

9.	 To prevent accidental injury or damage to the 
unit, please do not insert any foreign matter 
into the air inlet and outlet, because the unit 
incorporates a high-speed wind rotor.

10.	It is prohibited to use this unit in environments 
with flammable and explosive gases and direct 
sunlight for a long period shall be avoided.

11.	Do not place this unit in an inclined or other 
uneven place to prevent the unit from falling and 
causing damage to the unit or internal parts.

12.	At any time, the water level in the tank shall not 
exceed “max” (maximum) scale, and during 
humidification, the total water level in the tank 
shall be controlled, and shall not be below “min” 
(minimum) scale.

13.	After the water tank is filled with water, do 
not tilt or collide with the unit when placing or 
moving it. To move the unit body, please drive it 
slowly from the side to prevent water overflow.

Important Safety Information
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

14.	In using the unit, prohibit overturning to 
avoid any accident. If the unit topples over 
accidentally, and it contains water, unplug the 
power cord immediately and take it to repair 
store.

15.	Do not place items on the unit, and covering the 
outlet is strictly prohibited.

16.	When wash the unit appearance, apply a 
damp cloth (or add a little cleaning agent) to 
wipe, and never use corrosive cleaning agent 
or solvent for cleaning. Never rinse the unit with 
water.

17.	Do not have the air inlet and outlet of the unit 
close to walls, curtains and other objects, or they 
may block the airflow and affect air supply.

18.	When the unit is running, do not knock at or 
shock the unit body forcibly or it may lead 
to automatic shutdown, in which case simply 
restart the unit.

19.	In summer, the water in the tank may easily 
deteriorate and generate odor, please pay 
attention to regular change of water; if the 
indoor temperature is below zero in winter 
humidification, it is best to use warm water for 
humidification.

20.	Do not place the unit directly below the power 
outlet.

21.	Do not use the unit around the tub, sprinkler or 
swimming pool.

22.	Product repair must be carried out in a 
designated agency.

23.	To protect against the risk of electrical shock, do 
not immerse the unit, cord or plug in water or 
other liquid.

24.	Use a soft cloth moisten with mild soap, and 
then use a dry cloth to wipe it again. 



Important Safety Information
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

25.	Be aware that high humidity levels may 
encourage the growth of biological organisms 
in the environment. Do not permit the area 
around the appliance to become damp or 
wet. If dampness occurs, turn the output of 
the appliance down. If the appliance output 
volume cannot be turned down, use the 
appliance intermittently. Do not allow absorbent 
materials, such as carpeting, curtains, drapes, 
or tablecloths, to become damp. Unplug the 
appliance during filling and cleaning. Never 
leave water in the reservoir when the appliance 
is not in use. Empty and clean the appliance 
before storage. Clean the appliance before next 
use.

26.	This appliance can be used by children aged 
from 8 years and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities 
or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision

27.	The appliance must not be disposed of with 
regular household waste. At the end of its 
service life, the appliance must be properly 
delivered to a collection point for the recycling 
of electrical and electronic equipment. By 
Collection and recycling of old appliances, 
you are making an important contribution to 
the conservation of our natural resources and 
provide for environmentally sound and healthy 
disposal.

28.	This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade 
is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of 
electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a 
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does 
not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still 
does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do 
not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

29.	WARNING—To reduce the risk of fire or electric 
shock, do not use this fan with any solid-state 
speed control device.

30.	Do not leave the fan running unattended. 
31.	Keep electrical appliances out of reach from 

children or infirm persons. Do not let them use 
the appliances without supervision.

32.	If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by manufacturer or its service agent or 
a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a 
hazard.

33.	To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or 
injury to persons, do not use replacement 
parts that have not been recommended by the 
manufacturer (ex. Parts made at home using a 
3D printer) 

34.	The fan shall not be modified by user, such as by 
adding supplemental filters to fans not intended 
to be used for air cleaning purposes

35.	Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not 
cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or similar 
coverings. Do not route cord under furniture 
or appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic 
area and where it will not be tripped over.

36.	Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord 
or plug. Discard fan or return to an authorized 
service facility for examination and/or repair.

37.	To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
expose to water or rain.

Rules for Safe Operation
•	 Never insert fingers, pencils, or any other object 

through the grille when fan is running.
•	 Disconnect fan when moving from one location 

to another.
•	 Be sure fan is on a stable surface when 

operating to avoid overturning.
•	 DO NOT use fan in window, rain may create 

electrical hazard.
•	 Household use only.



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

� �

CHASSIS INSTALLATION 

1.	 Take the two parts of the base out of the box, 
align the centers of the two bases and place 
them crosswise, then rotate one of the bases to 
align the holes and snap them together. 

2.	 Align the fuselage clip line with the base clip 
line, and press the fuselage into the base, you 
can fix it with screws at the mark of the base.

CHASSIS DISASSEMBLY

1.	 Remove the 4 screws on the base, then press 
and pry the latch in the direction of the arrow 
while holding it with your hand to release it. 
Repeat the same process for latch 1 and 2. 
Once both latches have popped out, secure 
the body and use both hands to pull the base 
outwards (in the direction of the arrow shown 
in the diagram) with force to remove the base 
assembly.

2.	 Rotate the base assembly with force in the 
direction shown in the diagram to separate the 
base assembly.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

PRODUCT FEATURES

1.	 Control panel
2.	 Water tank buckles 
3.	 Aromatherapy Tray
4.	 Re-freezable brick  
5.	 Water tank 

�

�

�

�

�
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AROMATHERAPY TRAY

•	 Add essential oils for a soothing and fragrant 
environment

Using the Re-Freezable Brick: 

1.	 Pull out the water tank completely and place it 
on a stable place.

2.	 Take the re-freezable brick out of the package 
and place it inside a refrigerator to freeze for 
more than 3 hours. Put the re-freezable brick 
in the water tank, and feed water below “max” 
(maximum) indicating scale.

RE-FREEZABLE BRICK

Caution
•	 The re-freezable brick can be frozen repeatedly 

and recycled; You can also choose not to use it 
based on the temperature.

•	 Please keep the re-freezable brick closed to 
prevent from damage and liquid leakage.

•	 The re-freezable brick is made of eco-friendly 
and toxic-free materials, and can be refrigerated 
in fridge safely.

•	 When using the frozen re-freezable brick in the 
water tank, the temperature at the air outlet will 
drop after operating cool wind function.

•	 Ice blocks can be used to replace the re-
freezable brick, to exert the same cooling effect.

•	 Control the water level of the water tank to be 
lower than the “max” (maximum) indicating 
scale when feeding water, and if the water level 
is lower than “min” (minimum) indicating scale, 
please feed water in time.
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GUIDANCE ON FILLING WATER, ASSEMBLY/DISASSEMBLY OF UNIT, CLEANING

CAUTION
•	 Please clean up water accumulated at the bottom of the water tank in a timely manner when the 

product is left unused.
•	 Please remove the power plug when feeding water and cleaning. 
•	 Please make sure that the water pump module is fixed in position before startup. Random displacement 

of the water pump module can cause the abnormalities of the product in cool wind function.
•	 Filing water and cleaning: Separate water pump module, and fully pull out the water tank

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

�����������������

���������������
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ASSEMBLY OF UNIT 

1.	 For first time use or after cleaning the water 
tank, attach the water pump to the water tank

2.	 Place the water pump module at the bottom of 
the water tank. Insert the front hook into the slot 
of the water tank, and then rotate rotary knob 
in “—” shape clockwise for 90°, then close it. 
Ensure the water pipe is also attached to the 
water tank. 

3.	 Once the water pump and water pipe are 
attached, push the water tank into place slowly, 
then close the water tank buckle 

DISASSEMBLY OF UNIT

1.	 Open the water tank buckle 

2.	 Pull out the water tank ¾ of the way, then 
remove water pump and the water pipe 

3.	 Unscrew the rotary knob in “—” shape manually 
(90° anticlockwise) to separate the water tank 
from the water pump module (including the 
water pipe).

4.	 Pull out the tank completely 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

FILLING WATER IN THE UNIT

1.	 Fill a large jug with water 
2.	 Open the water tank buckle

3.	 Pull the water tank out ¾ of the way, pour the 
water from the jug into the water tank, then push 
the water tank back into the fuselage 

CLEANING THE UNIT 

1.	 Click the water tank buckle to the horizontal 
state

2.	 Pull the water tank out ¾ of the way 
3.	 Unscrew the rotary knob in “—” shape manually 

(90° anticlockwise) to separate the water tank 
from the water pump module (including the 
water pipe).

4.	 Pull out the tank completely to clean

Water pump: It is recommended to clean every 3 
months to extend the service life

�����������������
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CONTROL PANEL

Button Indicator Light Function Description
Turn on or off

When power is on, press the cool button to turn the cool air on or off. In dry 
or hot weather, turn on the cool wind function for a better experience.
If the indicator light flashes, please add water in time and briefly press again 
to turn on this function. 
Press timer button, explained below, to activate timer (indicator light will go on)
Timed shutdown: activate when power is on 
Reserved startup time: activate when unit is in standby mode 

1h  •
2h  •
1h  •  2h  •
4h  •
1h  •  4h  •
2h  •  4h  •
1h  •  2h  •  4h  •

1 hour timer: press timer button 1 time
2 hour timer: press timer button 2 times
3 hour timer: press timer button 3 times
4 hour timer: press timer button 4 times
5 hour timer: press timer button 5 times
6 hour timer: press timer button 6 times 
7 hour timer: press timer button 7 times  
Cancel timer: press timer button 8 times
Restart timer: press timer button 9 times (goes back to 1 hr) 
Short press the mode button to choose wind speed. 
There are three wind types: 

Sleep wind: 2 speeds, sleep wind indicator light on
•	 Activated in speed 1: run in speed 2 for 30 minutes then change to speed 

1 continuously
•	 Activated in speed 2: run in speed 3 for 30 min then change to speed 2 

for 30 min and finally run at speed 1
Natural wind: 1 speed, wind speed indicator light on
•	 Creates natural wind by alternating between speed 1 and 2 every 5 

seconds
Normal Wind: Press this button to switch the wind speed
High wind speed (3) 
Medium wind speed (2) 
Low wind speed (1) 

Touch this button to start/stop the oscillation

Press and hold the    &    button simultaneously to turn the screen-on/off function on/off
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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REMOTE CONTROL

1.	 Open/stop air swing
2.	 Set wind type 
3.	 Open/close cool wind 
4.	 Startup/standby
5.	 Wind speeds 

“+” : accelerating wind speeds 
“-” : decreasing wind speeds 

6.	 Set the timed shutdown/reserved startup 

Notice: 
The remote control should be normally used within 5 
meters of the front of the product and 30 degrees
of the deviation angle.
The battery contains many heavy metals, acids and 
bases, etc., which may threaten human’s health;
Waste batteries should be recycled separately.

Use manganese or alkaline batteries of type
“AAA”. DO not use rechargeable batteries.

Note: Both machine body operation  and 
remote control “...”are buttons of cool wind
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REMOTE CONTROL REGULATIONS

This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:

1.	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
2.	 Increase the separation between the equipment 

and receiver
3.	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected

4.	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help

The distance between user and device should be no 
less than 16 feet (5m).

Changes or modifications not approved by the party 
responsible for FCC and ISED Canada compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment. This appliance complies with Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Telephone number or internet contact information: 
Danby.com

FCC Compliance Statement: This appliance complies 
with Part 15 of the FCC rules.

Operation is subject to the following conditions:

1.	 This device may not cause harmful interference.
2.	 This device must accept any interference 

received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

This device complies with Canadian CAN ICES-003 
(B) / NMB-003 (B)

SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information
Unique Identifier: Danby, MDY-35
Responsible Party U.S. Contact Information:
Dany Products Inc.
1800 Production Drive
Findlay, OH
45840
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CARE & MAINTENANCE

CLEANING

•	 Disconnect the power before cleaning the 
product. Clean after the product is shut down 
and unplugged for two minutes.

•	 Plastic parts should be cleaned with a soft cloth 
moisten with mild soap. Thoroughly remove 
soap film with dry cloth.

•	 Refrain from using any abrasive tools and 
solvents that may damage the surface to clean 
up the product. Detergent can be used in the 
cleaning, and then wiped clean with dried cloth 
in time.

•	 Prevent from washing the machine body with 
water directly, and wash disassemble parts (wet 
curtain parts) with a soft brush and then install 
them after they are cleaned and dried.

•	 It is not allowed to take the product apart 
for any modification. It is recommended that 
this product should be checked and cleaned 
regularly in order to extend its service life.

FAN

The fan requires little maintenance. Do not try to fix 
it by yourself. Refer it to qualified service personnel 
if service is needed.

1.	 Before cleaning and assembling, fan must be 
unplugged.

2.	 To ensure adequate air circulation to the motor, 
keep vents at the rear of the motor free of dust. 
Do not disassemble the fan to remove dust.

3.	 Please wipe the exterior parts with a soft cloth 
soaking a mild detergent.

4.	 Do not use any abrasive detergent or solvents to 
avoid scratching the surface. Do not use any of 
the following as a cleaner: gasoline, thinner.

5.	 Do not allow water or any other liquid into the 
motor housing or interior parts.

REPLACE WATER

After stopping the cool wind function for 2 minutes, 
it’s applicable to pull out the water tank to replace 
water, as water in the pipeline and wet curtain flows 
back to the water tank.

�������������������
���������������������
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Faults Fault Description

The product cannot be normally operated after 
being installed.

The power cord fails to be plugged in or has bad 
contacts.

The machine switch fails to be opened.

Abnormalities of cool wind function. Check whether the water tank lacks water.
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Limited “Carry-In” Warranty

Terms of Warranty

Exclusions

General Provisions

This quality product is warranted to be free from manufacturer’s defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unit is used 
under the normal operating conditions intended by the manufacturer. This warranty is available only to the person to whom the unit was 
originally sold by Danby Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Products Inc. (U.S.A.) (hereafter “Danby”) or  by an authorized distributor 
of Danby, and is non-transferable.

Save as herein provided, by Danby, there are no other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, express or implied, made or 
intended by Danby or its authorized distributors and all other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, including any 
warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees under any Sale of Goods Act or like legislation or statute is hereby expressly 
excluded. Save as herein provided, Danby shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property, including the unit itself, 
howsoever caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the purchase of the unit, the purchaser 
does hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless Danby from any claim for damages to persons or property caused by the unit.

Proof of purchase date will be required for warranty claims; retain bills of sale. In the event that warranty service is 
required, present the proof of purchase to our authorized service depot.

1. Power failure.
2. Damage in transit or when moving the appliance.
3. Improper power supply such as low voltage, defective house wiring or inadequate fuses.
4. Accident, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate air circulation in the room or abnormal operating 

conditions (ie. extremely high or low room temperature).
5. Use for commercial or industrial purposes (ie. If the appliance is not installed in a domestic residence). 
6. Fire, water damage, theft, war, riot, hostility, acts of God such as hurricanes, floods etc.
7. Service calls resulting in customer education.
8. Improper Installation (ie. Building-in of a free standing appliance or using an appliance outdoors that is not approved for outdoor 

application, including but not limited to: garages, patios, porches or anywhere that is not properly insulated or climate controlled). 

During the first twelve (12) months, any functional parts of this product found to be defective, will be 
repaired or replaced, at warrantor’s option, at no charge to the original purchaser.

Contact the dealer where the unit was purchased, or contact the nearest authorized Danby service depot, where 
service must be performed by a qualified service technician. If service is performed on the unit by anyone other 
than an authorized service depot, all obligations of Danby under this warranty shall be void.

It is the responsibility of the purchaser to transport the appliance to the nearest authorized service depot. Transportation charges to 
and from the service location are not protected by this warranty and are the responsibility of the purchaser

Nothing within this warranty shall imply that Danby will be responsible or liable for any spoilage or damage to food or other contents 
of this appliance, whether due to any defect of the appliance, or its use, whether proper or improper.

Plastic parts are warranted for thirty (30) days from the date of purchase, with no extensions provided.

No warranty or insurance herein contained or set out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any of the following:

First 12 months

To obtain service

Danby Products Limited | Guelph, Ontario, Canada  N1H 6Z9
Danby Products Inc. | Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A.  45840

1-800-263-2629
08/24
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Bienvenue dans la famille Danby.
Nous sommes fiers de nos produits de qualité et nous croyons en un service fiable. Nous 
vous suggérons de lire ce manuel du propriétaire avant de brancher votre nouvel appareil 
car il contient des informations de fonctionnement importantes, des informations de 
sécurité, des conseils de dépannage et d’entretien pour assurer la fiabilité et la longévité de 
votre appareil.

Vous avez droit à la couverture de la garantie décrite dans le manuel du propriétaire fourni 
avec votre nouvel appareil.

1.	Veuillez noter ci-dessous les informations relatives à votre appareil. Vous devez 
conserver la preuve d’achat originale pour valider et bénéficier des services de 
garantie.

2.	Enregistrez votre produit en ligne et répondez à un sondage pour bénéficier d’une 
PROLONGATION DE GARANTIE GRATUITE DE 2 MOIS. Suivez le lien ci-dessous :
https://www.danby.com/fr/soutien/enregistrement-du-produit/

Besoin d’assistance?

1.	 Lisez votre manuel du propriétaire pour obtenir de l’aide à l’installation, au dépannage 
et à la maintenance.

2.	Visitez www.Danby.com pour accéder aux outils en libre-service, aux FAQ et bien plus 
encore en recherchant votre numéro de modèle dans la barre de recherche.

3.	 Pour obtenir de l’aide du service clientèle, veuillez remplir le formulaire en ligne 
à l’adresse suivante : www.danby.com/support. Votre demande sera directement 
transmise à un expert spécialisé dans votre appareil. 

Numéro de modèle : _______________________________________________

Numéro de serie : _________________________________________________

Date d’achat : _____________________________________________________

PIÈCES ET SERVICE - CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ: Danby ne garantis pas la 
disponibilité indéfinie de toutes les pièces, des manuels d’entretien pour chaque modèle ni 
la disponibilité de ses techniciens dans toutes les régions.



AVERTISSEMENT

Consignes de sécurité importantes
LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS!

13.	Une fois le réservoir rempli d’eau, ne pas 
incliner l’appareil ni le heurter lors de son 
installation ou de son déplacement. Pour 
déplacer l’appareil, le pousser lentement par le 
côté afin d’éviter tout débordement d’eau.

14.	Lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil, éviter tout 
renversement afin de prévenir tout accident. 
Si l’appareil se renverse accidentellement 
alors qu’il contient de l’eau, débrancher 
immédiatement le cordon d’alimentation et 
l’apporter dans un magasin de réparation.

15.	Ne placez aucun objet sur l’appareil et il 
est strictement interdit de couvrir la prise 
d’alimentation.

16.	Pour nettoyer l’extérieur de l’appareil, utilisez 
un chiffon humide (ou ajoutez un peu de produit 
nettoyant) pour l’essuyer, et n’utilisez jamais 
de produit nettoyant corrosif ou de solvant. Ne 
rincez jamais l’appareil à l’eau.

17.	Ne placez pas les entrées et sorties d’air de 
l’appareil à proximité de murs, de rideaux ou 
d’autres objets, car ceux-ci pourraient bloquer le 
flux d’air et nuire à la circulation de l’air.

18.	Lorsque l’appareil est en marche, ne frappez 
pas et ne secouez pas le boîtier de l’appareil 
avec force, car cela pourrait entraîner un 
arrêt automatique ; dans ce cas, redémarrez 
simplement l’appareil.

19.	En été, l’eau du réservoir peut facilement se 
détériorer et dégager une odeur ; veillez à 
changer l’eau régulièrement ; si la température 
intérieure est inférieure à zéro en hiver lors de 
l’humidification, il est préférable d’utiliser de 
l’eau chaude pour l’humidification.

20.	Ne placez pas l’appareil directement sous une 
prise électrique.

21.	N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une 
baignoire, d’un arroseur ou d’une piscine.

22.	Les réparations du produit doivent être 
effectuées par un service agréé.

23.	Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution, ne 
plongez pas l’appareil, le cordon d’alimentation 
ou la fiche dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

24.	Utilisez un chiffon doux imbibé de savon doux, 
puis essuyez à nouveau avec un chiffon sec. 

1.	 Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il 
doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service 
après-vente ou une personne disposant des 
qualifications requises afin d’éviter tout risque.

2.	 À usage domestique et en intérieur uniquement.
3.	 Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par 

des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience et 
de connaissances, à moins qu’elles ne soient 
surveillées ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil par une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les 
enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s’assurer 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

4.	 Débranchez l’appareil pendant le remplissage et 
le nettoyage.

5.	 Avant tout nettoyage ou autre opération 
d’entretien, l’appareil doit être débranché du 
réseau électrique.

6.	 Le personnel non spécialisé ou non autorisé ne 
doit pas réparer ou modifier l’appareil.

7.	 Il est interdit de manipuler l’appareil avec 
les mains mouillées afin d’éviter tout risque 
d’électrocution.

8.	 Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue 
période, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation.

9.	 Afin d’éviter toute blessure accidentelle ou 
tout dommage à l’appareil, veuillez ne pas 
introduire de corps étrangers dans les entrées et 
sorties d’air, car l’appareil est équipé d’un rotor 
à grande vitesse.

10.	Il est interdit d’utiliser cet appareil dans des 
environnements contenant des gaz inflammables 
ou explosifs, et il convient d’éviter toute 
exposition prolongée à la lumière directe du 
soleil.

11.	Ne placez pas cet appareil sur une surface 
inclinée ou irrégulière afin d’éviter qu’il ne 
tombe et n’endommage l’appareil ou ses 
composants internes.

12.	À tout moment, le niveau d’eau dans le réservoir 
ne doit pas dépasser la marque « max » 
(maximum) ; pendant l’humidification, le niveau 
d’eau total dans le réservoir doit être contrôlé et 
ne doit pas être inférieur à la marque « min » 
(minimum).



Consignes de sécurité importantes
LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS!

25.	Sachez qu’un taux d’humidité élevé peut 
favoriser la prolifération d’organismes 
biologiques dans l’environnement. Ne laissez 
pas la zone autour de l’appareil devenir humide 
ou mouillée. En cas d’humidité, réduisez le 
débit de l’appareil. Si le débit ne peut pas être 
réduit, utilisez l’appareil par intermittence. Ne 
laissez pas les matériaux absorbants, tels que 
les moquettes, les rideaux, les tentures ou les 
nappes, devenir humides. Débranchez l’appareil 
pendant le remplissage et le nettoyage. Ne 
laissez jamais d’eau dans le réservoir lorsque 
l’appareil n’est pas utilisé. Videz et nettoyez 
l’appareil avant de le ranger. Nettoyez 
l’appareil avant la prochaine utilisation.

26.	Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans et plus ainsi que par des 
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition 
qu’elles aient reçu une surveillance ou des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les 
dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien 
par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par 
des enfants sans surveillance

27.	L’appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures 
ménagères. À la fin de sa durée de vie, 
l’appareil doit être remis à un point de collecte 
pour le recyclage des équipements électriques 
et électroniques. En collectant et en recyclant 
les anciens appareils, vous contribuez de 
manière importante à la préservation de nos 
ressources naturelles et assurez une élimination 
respectueuse de l’environnement et sans danger 
pour la santé.

28.	Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche polarisée 
(une lame est plus large que l’autre). Afin 
de réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette 
fiche est conçue pour s’insérer dans une 
prise polarisée dans un seul sens. Si la fiche 
ne s’insère pas complètement dans la prise, 
inversez-la. Si elle ne s’insère toujours pas, 
contactez un électricien qualifié. N’essayez pas 
de contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

29.	AVERTISSEMENT — Afin de réduire le risque 
d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’utilisez pas 
ce ventilateur avec un dispositif de régulation de 
vitesse à semi-conducteurs.

30.	Ne laissez pas le ventilateur fonctionner sans 
surveillance. 

31.	Gardez les appareils électriques hors de 
portée des enfants ou des personnes fragiles. 
Ne les laissez pas utiliser les appareils sans 
surveillance.

32.	Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il 
doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de 
service ou une personne qualifiée de manière 
similaire afin d’éviter tout danger.

33.	Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc 
électrique ou de blessure, n’utilisez pas 
de pièces de rechange qui n’ont pas été 
recommandées par le fabricant (par exemple, 
des pièces fabriquées à domicile à l’aide d’une 
imprimante 3D) 

34.	Le ventilateur ne doit pas être modifié par 
l’utilisateur, par exemple en ajoutant des filtres 
supplémentaires à des ventilateurs non destinés 
à être utilisés pour la purification de l’air

35.	Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous la moquette. 
Ne recouvrez pas le cordon avec des tapis, des 
chemins de table ou des revêtements similaires. 
Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous des meubles 
ou des appareils électroménagers. Disposez 
le cordon à l’écart des zones de passage et à 
un endroit où personne ne risque de trébucher 
dessus.

36.	N’utilisez pas un ventilateur dont le cordon ou 
la fiche est endommagé. Jetez le ventilateur ou 
renvoyez-le à un centre de service agréé pour 
examen et/ou réparation.

37.	Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas 
exposer à l’eau ou à la pluie

Règles de sécurité
•	 Ne jamais insérer les doigts, des crayons ou 

tout autre objet à travers la grille lorsque le 
ventilateur fonctionne. 

•	 Débrancher le ventilateur lors de son 
déplacement d’un endroit à un autre.

•	 S’assurer que le ventilateur repose sur une 
surface stable lors de son fonctionnement pour 
éviter qu’il ne se renverse.

•	 NE PAS utiliser le ventilateur près d’une fenêtre, 
la pluie peut créer un risque électrique.

•	 À usage domestique uniquement.



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

� �

INSTALLATION DU CHÂSSIS

1.	 Sortez les deux parties de la base de la boîte, 
alignez les centres des deux bases et placez-les 
en croix, puis faites pivoter l’une des bases pour 
aligner les trous et enclenchez-les ensemble. 

2.	 Alignez la ligne de fixation du fuselage avec 
celle de la base, puis enfoncez le fuselage dans 
la base ; vous pouvez le fixer à l’aide de vis au 
niveau des repères de la base.

DÉMONTAGE DU CHÂSSIS

1.	 Retirez les 4 vis de la base, puis appuyez et 
soulevez le loquet dans le sens de la flèche tout 
en le maintenant d’une main pour le libérer. 
Répétez la même opération pour les loquets 1 et 
2. Une fois les deux loquets libérés, maintenez 
la carrosserie et tirez la base vers l’extérieur 
(dans le sens de la flèche indiquée sur le 
schéma) avec force à l’aide de vos deux mains 
pour retirer l’ensemble de la base.

2.	 Faites pivoter l’ensemble de la base avec force 
dans la direction indiquée sur le schéma pour 
séparer l’ensemble de la base.
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CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

1.	 Panneau de commande
2.	 Boucles du réservoir d’eau 
3.	 Plateau d’aromathérapie
4.	 Bloc réutilisable au congélateur 
5.	 Réservoir d’eau 

�

�

�

�

�
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PLATEAU D’AROMATHÉRAPIE

•	 Ajoutez des huiles essentielles pour créer une 
ambiance apaisante et parfumée

Utilisation du bloc réutilisable : 

1.	 Retirez complètement le réservoir d’eau et 
placez-le sur une surface stable.

2.	 Sortez le bloc réutilisable de son emballage 
et placez-le au réfrigérateur pour le congeler 
pendant plus de 3 heures. Placez le bloc 
réutilisable dans le réservoir d’eau, puis 
remplissez-le d’eau jusqu’à un niveau inférieur à 
la marque « max » (maximum).

BLOC RÉUTILISABLE AU CONGÉLATEUR

Attention
•	 Le bloc réutilisable au congélateur peut être 

congelé à plusieurs reprises et réutilisé ; vous 
pouvez également choisir de ne pas l’utiliser en 
fonction de la température.

•	 Veuillez garder le bloc réutilisable fermé pour 
éviter tout dommage et toute fuite de liquide.

•	 Le bloc réutilisable est fabriqué à partir de 
matériaux écologiques et non toxiques, et peut 
être conservé au réfrigérateur en toute sécurité.

•	 Lorsque vous utilisez le bloc réutilisable congelé 
dans le réservoir d’eau, la température à la 
sortie d’air baissera après l’activation de la 
fonction de ventilation fraîche.

•	 Des glaçons peuvent être utilisés à la place de la 
brique réutilisable pour obtenir le même effet de 
refroidissement.

•	 Veillez à ce que le niveau d’eau du réservoir 
soit inférieur à la marque « max » (maximum) 
lors du remplissage, et si le niveau d’eau est 
inférieur à la marque « min » (minimum), 
veuillez rajouter de l’eau à temps.
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CONSEILS POUR LE REMPLISSAGE D’EAU, LE MONTAGE/DÉMONTAGE DE L’APPAREIL ET 
LE NETTOYAGE

ATTENTION
•	 Veuillez vider l’eau accumulée au fond du réservoir d’eau dès que possible lorsque le produit n’est pas 

utilisé.
•	 Veuillez débrancher la prise d’alimentation lors du remplissage d’eau et du nettoyage. 
•	 Assurez-vous que le module de pompe à eau est bien fixé avant la mise en marche. Un déplacement 

accidentel du module de pompe à eau peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements du produit en mode brise 
fraîche.

•	 Remplissage d’eau et nettoyage : séparez le module de pompe à eau et retirez complètement le 
réservoir d’eau

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

����������������
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ASSEMBLAGE DE L’APPAREIL 

1.	 Lors de la première utilisation ou après le 
nettoyage du réservoir d’eau, fixez la pompe à 
eau au réservoir

2.	 Placez le module de la pompe à eau au fond du 
réservoir d’eau. Insérez le crochet avant dans la 
fente du réservoir d’eau, puis tournez le bouton 
rotatif en forme de « — » dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre de 90°, puis refermez-le. 
Assurez-vous que le tuyau d’eau est également 
fixé au réservoir d’eau. 

3.	 Une fois la pompe à eau et le tuyau d’eau fixés, 
remettez lentement le réservoir d’eau en place, 
puis refermez la boucle du réservoir d’eau

DÉMONTAGE DE L’APPAREIL

1.	 Ouvrez la boucle du réservoir d’eau

2.	 Tirez le réservoir d’eau aux trois quarts, puis 
retirez la pompe à eau et le tuyau d’eau

3.	 Dévissez manuellement le bouton rotatif en 
forme de « — » (90° dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre) pour séparer le réservoir 
d’eau du module de la pompe à eau (y compris 
le tuyau d’eau).

4.	 Retirez complètement le réservoir 
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CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

REMPLISSAGE DE L’APPAREIL EN EAU

1.	 Remplissez un grand pichet d’eau
2.	 Ouvrez la boucle du réservoir d’eau

3.	 Tirez le réservoir d’eau aux trois quarts, versez 
l’eau du pichet dans le réservoir, puis repoussez 
le réservoir d’eau dans le corps de l’appareil 

NETTOYAGE DE L’APPAREIL

1.	 Enclenchez la boucle du réservoir d’eau en 
position horizontale

2.	 Tirez le réservoir d’eau aux trois quarts 
3.	 Dévissez manuellement le bouton rotatif en 

forme de « — » (à 90° dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre) pour séparer le réservoir 
d’eau du module de pompe à eau (y compris le 
tuyau d’eau).

4.	 Retirez complètement le réservoir pour le 
nettoyer

Pompe à eau : il est recommandé de la nettoyer 
tous les 3 mois pour prolonger sa durée de vie
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CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

Bouton Voyant lumineux Description de la fonction
Mise en marche ou arrêt

Lorsque l’appareil est sous tension, appuyez sur le bouton « Refroidissement » 
pour activer ou désactiver le flux d’air frais. Par temps sec ou chaud, activez la 
fonction « Vent frais » pour un confort accru.
Si le voyant clignote, veuillez rajouter de l’eau rapidement et appuyer 
brièvement à nouveau pour réactiver cette fonction. 
Appuyez sur le bouton « Timer » (expliqué ci-dessous) pour activer la minuterie 
Heure d’arrêt : à activer lorsque l’appareil est sous tension 
Heure de démarrage programmée : à activer en mode veille

1h  •
2h  •
1h  •  2h  •
4h  •
1h  •  4h  •
2h  •  4h  •
1h  •  2h  •  4h  •

Minuterie 1 heure : appuyez 1 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie
Minuterie 2 heures : appuyez 2 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie
Minuterie 3 heures : appuyez 3 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie
Minuterie 4 heures : appuyez 4 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie
Minuterie de 5 heures : appuyez 5 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie
Minuterie de 6 heures : appuyez 6 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie  
Minuterie de 7 heures : appuyez 7 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie  
Annuler la minuterie : appuyez 8 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie
Redémarrer : appuyez 9 fois sur le bouton de la minuterie (retour à 1 heure)
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton Mode pour choisir la vitesse de ventilation. 
Il existe trois types de vent : 
Vent de sommeil : 2 vitesses, voyant de vent de sommeil allumé
•	 Activé en vitesse 1 : fonctionne en vitesse 2 pendant 30 minutes, puis passe 

en vitesse 1 en continu
•	 Activé en vitesse 2 : fonctionne en vitesse 3 pendant 30 minutes, puis passe 

en vitesse 2 pendant 30 minutes et enfin en vitesse 1
Vent naturel : 1 vitesse, voyant de vitesse du vent allumé
•	 Crée un vent naturel en alternant entre les vitesses 1 et 2 toutes les 5 

secondes
Vent normal : appuyez sur ce bouton pour changer la vitesse du vent
Vitesse de vent élevée (3)  
Vitesse de vent moyenne (2)  
Vitesse de vent faible (1)
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour démarrer/arrêter l’oscillation

Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons    et    et maintenez-les enfoncés pour activer/désactiver la fonction 
d’allumage/extinction de l’écran



22

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION
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TÉLÉCOMMANDE

1.	 Activer/arrêter l’oscillation
2.	 Sélectionner le type de ventilation 
3.	 Activer/désactiver la ventilation fraîche 
4.	 Mise en marche/veille
5.	 Vitesse de ventilation 

“+” : augmenter la vitesse de ventilation
“-” : diminuer la vitesse de ventilation 

6.	 Régler l’arrêt programmé/la mise en marche 
différée

Remarque : 
La télécommande doit normalement être utilisée à 
moins de 5 mètres de l’avant de l’appareil et avec 
un angle de déviation de 30 degrés.
La pile contient de nombreux métaux lourds, acides 
et bases, etc., qui peuvent nuire à la santé humaine; 
Les piles usagées doivent être recyclées 
séparément..

Utilisez des piles au manganèse ou alcalines 
de type « AAA ». N’utilisez pas de piles 
rechargeables.

Remarque : Les boutons de la commande sur le 
corps de l’appareil  et de la télécommande 

« ... » servent tous deux à activer le vent frais
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RÉGLEMENTATION RELATIVE AUX 
TÉLÉCOMMANDES

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux 
limites applicables aux appareils numériques de 
classe B, conformément à la partie 15 du règlement 
de la FCC. Ces limites sont destinées à assurer 
une protection raisonnable contre les interférences 
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 
équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des 
ondes radioélectriques et, s’il n’est pas installé et 
utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer 
des interférences nuisibles aux communications 
radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie que 
des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 
installation particulière. 

Si cet équipement provoque des interférences 
nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui 
peut être déterminé en éteignant puis en rallumant 
l’équipement, l’utilisateur est invité à essayer 
de corriger ces interférences en prenant une ou 
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

1.	 Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception
2.	 Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le 

récepteur
3.	 Brancher l’équipement sur une prise d’un 

circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est 
connecté

4.	 Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/
télévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide

La distance entre l’utilisateur et l’appareil ne doit 
pas être inférieure à 16 pieds (5 m). 

Les changements ou modifications non approuvés 
par l’organisme responsable de la conformité aux 
normes de la FCC et de l’ISED Canada pourraient 
annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’appareil. 
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles 
de la FCC. 

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

Numéro de téléphone ou coordonnées Internet : 
Danby.com

Déclaration de conformité FCC : Cet appareil est 
conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC.

Son fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions 
suivantes :

1.	 Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences 
nuisibles.

2.	 Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence 
reçue, y compris celles susceptibles de 
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Cet appareil est conforme à la norme canadienne 
CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B)

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ DU FOURNISSEUR

Informations de conformité 47 CFR § 2.1077 
Identifiant unique : Danby, MDY-35 
Partie responsable Coordonnées aux États-Unis : 
Dany Products Inc. 
1800 Production Drive 
Findlay, OH 
45840
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SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

NETTOYAGE

•	 Débranchez l’appareil avant de le nettoyer. 
Procédez au nettoyage après avoir éteint 
l’appareil et l’avoir laissé débranché pendant 
deux minutes.

•	 Les pièces en plastique doivent être nettoyées 
à l’aide d’un chiffon doux imbibé d’un savon 
doux. Éliminez soigneusement tout résidu de 
savon à l’aide d’un chiffon sec.

•	 Évitez d’utiliser des outils abrasifs ou des 
solvants susceptibles d’endommager la surface 
lors du nettoyage. Vous pouvez utiliser un 
détergent pour le nettoyage, puis essuyer 
immédiatement avec un chiffon sec.

•	 Évitez de laver le corps de l’appareil directement 
à l’eau ; lavez les pièces démontables (éléments 
du rideau humide) à l’aide d’une brosse douce, 
puis remontez-les une fois qu’elles sont propres 
et sèches.

•	 Il est interdit de démonter le produit pour y 
apporter des modifications. Il est recommandé 
de vérifier et de nettoyer régulièrement ce 
produit afin de prolonger sa durée de vie.

VENTILATEUR

Le ventilateur nécessite peu d’entretien. N’essayez 
pas de le réparer vous-même. Confiez-le à un 
technicien qualifié si une intervention est nécessaire.

1.	 Avant le nettoyage et le remontage, le 
ventilateur doit être débranché.

2.	 Pour assurer une circulation d’air adéquate vers 
le moteur, veillez à ce que les évents à l’arrière 
du moteur soient exempts de poussière. Ne 
démontez pas le ventilateur pour enlever la 
poussière.

3.	 Veuillez essuyer les parties extérieures avec un 
chiffon doux imbibé d’un détergent doux.

4.	 N’utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs ni de 
solvants afin d’éviter de rayer la surface. 
N’utilisez aucun des produits suivants comme 
nettoyant : essence, diluant.

5.	 Ne laissez pas d’eau ou tout autre liquide 
pénétrer dans le boîtier du moteur ou les pièces 
internes.

REMPLACEMENT DE L’EAU

Après avoir arrêté la fonction de ventilation fraîche 
pendant 2 minutes, vous pouvez retirer le réservoir 
d’eau pour le remplir, car l’eau présente dans les 
tuyaux et le rideau humide retourne alors dans le 
réservoir.

�����������������������
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DÉPANNAGE

Pannes Description de la panne

L’appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement après 
son installation.

Le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas branché ou 
présente un mauvais contact.

L’interrupteur de l’appareil ne s’ouvre pas.

Anomalies au niveau de la fonction de ventilation. Vérifiez si le réservoir d’eau est vide.
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Garantie limitée “en magasin”

Conditions

Exclusions

Dispositions générales

Cet appareil de qualité est garanti exempt de tout vice de matière première et de fabrication, s’il est utilisé dans les conditions normales 
recommandées par le fabricant. Cette garantie n’est o�erte qu’à l’acheteur initial de l’appareil vendu par Danby Products Limited 
(Canada) ou Danby Products Inc. (E.- U.A.) (ci-après « Danby »)  ou par l’un des ses distributeurs agréés et elle ne peut être transférée.

En vertu de la présente, il n’existe aucune autre garantie, condition ou représentation, qu’elle soit exprimée ou tacite, de façon manifeste 
ou intentionnelle, par Danby ou ses distributeurs agréés.  De même, sont exclues toutes les autres garanties, conditions ou 
représentations, y compris les garanties, conditions ou représentations en vertu de toute loi régissant la vente de produits ou de toute 
autre législation ou règlement semblables. En vertu de la présente, Danby ne peut être tenue responsable en cas de blessures 
corporelles ou des dégâts matériels, y compris à l’appareil, quelle qu’en soit les causes.  Danby ne peut pas être tenue responsable des 
dommages indirects dus au fonctionnement défectueux de l’appareil.  En achetant l’appareil, l’acheteur accepte de mettre à couvert et 
de dégager Danby de toute responsabilité en cas de réclamation pour toute blessure corporelle ou tout dégât matériel causé par cet 
appareil.

1. Panne de courant.
2. Dommage subis pendant le transport ou le déplacement de l’appareil.
3. Alimentation électrique incorrecte (tension faible, câblage défectueux, fusibles incorrects).
4. Accident, modification, emploi abusif ou incorrect de l’appareil tel qu'une circulation d'air inadéquate dans la pièce ou des 

conditions de fonctionnement anormales (température extrêmement élevée ou basse).
5. Utilisation dans un but commercial ou industriel (à savoir, si l'appareil n'est pas installé dans un domicile résidentiel).
6. Incendie, dommages causés par l’eau, vol, guerre, émeute, hostilités, cas de force majeure (ouragan, inondation, etc.).
7. Visites d’un technicien pour expliquer le fonctionnement de l’appareil au propriétaire.
8. Installation inappropriée (par exemple, encastrement d'un appareil autoportant, ou utilisation extérieure d'un appareil non conçu à 

cet e�et, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter: les garages, les patios, les porches ou ailleurs qui ne sont pas correctement isolés ou 
climatisés).  

Au cours des douze (12) premiers mois, toutes les pièces fonctionnelles de ce produit jugées défectueuses 
seront réparées ou remplacées, au choix du garant, sans frais pour l'acheteur d'origine.

S’adresser au détaillant qui a vendu l’appareil, ou à la station technique agréée de service la plus proche, où les 
réparations doivent être e�ectuées par un technicien qualifié.  Si les réparations sont e�ectuées par quiconque 
autre que la station de service agréée où à des fins  commerciales, toutes les obligations de Danby en vertu de 
cette garantie seront annulées.

Les pièces en plastique sont garanties pendant trente (30) jours seulement à partir de la date de l’achat, sans aucune 
prolongation prévue.

La garantie ou assurance ci-dessus ne s’applique pas si les dégâts ou réparations sont dus aux cas suivants:

Premiers 12 mois

Pour bénéficier
du service

Danby Products Limited | Guelph, Ontario, Canada  N1H 6Z9
Danby Products Inc. | Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A.  45840

1-800-263-2629
08/24

Il incombe à l'acheteur de transporter l'appareil jusqu'au centre de service agréé le plus proche. Les frais de transport vers et depuis le 
lieu de service ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie et sont à la charge de l'acheteur.

Rien dans cette garantie n'implique que Danby sera responsable ou tenu pour responsable de toute détérioration ou dommage aux 
aliments ou autres contenus de cet appareil, que ce soit en raison d'un défaut de l'appareil ou de son utilisation, qu'elle soit correcte 
ou incorrecte.

Une preuve de la date d'achat sera requise pour toute réclamation sous garantie; conservez les factures. En cas de 
besoin de service sous garantie, présentez la preuve d'achat à notre centre de service agréé.
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